
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date MONDAY 6 NOVEMBER 2023 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs D Andre, J Bacon and M Beston 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah MacDonald 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Election of Chairman for the day   
 
 To elect a Chairman for the day, in the absence of the Chairman and Vice 

Chairman. 
  

2. Apologies and Changes to Membership (if any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Council’s Constitution. 
  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2023. 

  
4. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


5. Urgent Business   
 
 To consider any matters which, in the Chairman’s opinion, are urgent. 

  
6. Report of the Strategic Director of Community Services   
  
 (a) Application for a Premises Licence for the Bay Cafe, Madeira Road, 

Totland, IW (Pages 7 - 60) 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Friday, 27 October 2023 

 
 

Page 2



 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda whic
[...]
excluded).  
 
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

Page 4



 

 

 
 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date and Time FRIDAY 18 AUGUST 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs G Peace (Chairman), J Bacon and S Ellis 

Also Present 
 

Shane Batchelor, Ben Gard, Regan Matthews, Kevin 
Winchcombe and Megan Tuckwell 

 
13. Apologies and changes to Membership (if any)  

 
There were no apologies or changes in membership. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2023 be approved. 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

16. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

17. Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods:  
 

18. Application for premises licence at Lazy Wave Cafe, 2A Esplanade, Shanklin, 
IW  
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and summarised the application. A 
representative of the applicant was in attendance. Questions were raised regarding 
the objections to the application, particularly regarding the potential for littering, 
noise disturbances, and criminal damage. The committee noted the mitigations in 
place to address these concerns. The committee sought clarification around the 
seasonal business operating hours and any anticipated increase in footfall.  
  
The Committee retired to private session to consider their decision, and upon 
reconvening it was: 
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

RESOLVED: 
  
THAT upon receiving the report of the licensing section, oral and written evidence 
from the applicant, responsible authorities, and other persons, and having regard to 
the Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Isle of Wight 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the sub-committee hereby: 
  
Grants the licence, in accordance with the application and with agreed conditions 
between the applicant and the Police Authority. 
  
Reason: 
  
as per reasons given within same report in order to promote the Licensing 
objectives and in particular the prevention of crime and disorder and in accordance 
with the Isle of Wight Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and the s182 
guidance. 
  
In reaching the above decision the sub-committee have had regard to the Human 
Rights Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol, Article 8 and Article 
6. The sub-committee consider this decision is proportionate and appropriate for the 
promotion of the 4 licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

  
  

    Purpose: For Decision 
 
 

Committee Report 
 
Committee  LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Date MONDAY 6 NOVEMBER 2023 
   
Title TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 

LICENCE UNDER S
[...]
local newspaper. 

 
8. The application for a premises licence was originally received on 7 August 

2023.  The consultation ran for the required period.  However, at the end of 
the consultation period an administrative error was identified in respect of the 
blue notice that had been displayed and as a result it was necessary for a new 
consultation period to commence. 
 

9. The new consultation period commenced on 14 September and ended on 11 
October 2023.  The application was advertised at the premises, on the 
Council’s website and in the Observer newspaper as required. 

 
10. The outcome of the consultation in respect of this application is as follows: 

 
Responsible Authorities 
 

Children’s Services No Representation made 
Fire and Rescue Service Response received – no 

representation 
Trading Standards Service Response received – satisfied with 

measures in place 
Planning Services No Representation made 
NHS No Representation made 
Licensing Authority No Representation made 
Immigration Enforcement No Representation made 
Environmental Health Response received – no 

representation 
Police Response received – conditions 

agreed see Appendix 2 
 
11. Police have recommended a number of conditions which have been agreed by 

the applicant.  A copy of these can be found at Appendix 2. 
 
Other Persons 

 
12. Nine representations were received from other persons during the consultation 

which relate to the licensing objectives of:  
• Prevention of public nuisance 
• Public safety 
• Prevention of crime and disorder 
• The protection of children from harm 

 

Page 8



 

 

13. A copy of the representations received from other persons can be found 
at Appendix 3. 
 

14. Some of the representations received contain references to issues that 
do not directly relate to the licensing objectives and these issues cannot 
be taken into account when determining the application.  For ease of 
reference any part of a representation that contains such refere
[...]
 

• should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other 
legislation;  

• should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met;  
• cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are 

beyond the direct management of the licence holder and their staff, 
but may impact on the behaviour of customers in the immediate 
vicinity of the premises or as they enter or leave; and  

• should be written in a prescriptive format. 
 

1.17  Each application must be considered on its own merits and in 
accordance with the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy; 
for example, if the application falls within the scope of a cumulative 
impact policy. Conditions attached to licences and certificates must be 
tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the 
premises and events concerned. This is essential to avoid the 
imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on 
premises where there is no need for such conditions. Standardised 
conditions should be avoided and indeed may be unlawful where they 
cannot be shown to be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in an individual case.  

 
2.15  The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and responsible authorities, 

through representations, to consider what constitutes public nuisance 
and what is appropriate to prevent it in terms of conditions attached to 
specific premises licences and club premises certificates. It is therefore 
important that in considering the promotion of this licensing objective, 
licensing authorities and responsible authorities focus on the effect of 
the licensable activities at the specific premises on persons living and 
working (including those carrying on business) in the area around the 
premises which may be disproportionate and unreasonable. The issues 
will mainly concern noise nuisance, light pollution, noxious smells and 
litter. 

 
2.16  Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in man
[...]
nt 
causes. Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any 
conditions they impose are only those which are appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
10.13  The Government acknowledges that different licensing strategies may 

be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in different 
areas. The 2003 Act gives the licensing authority power to make 
decisions about the hours during which premises can conduct 
licensable activities as part of the implementation of its licensing policy 
statement. Licensing authorities are best placed to make decisions 
about appropriate opening hours in their areas based on their local 
knowledge and in consultation with responsible authorities. However, 
licensing authorities must always consider each application and must 
not impose predetermined licensed opening hours, without giving 
individual consideration to the merits of each application 

Implications under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
34. Members are advised that without prejudice to any other obligation imposed 

on it, it shall be the duty of each authority to which this section applies to 
exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of 
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, 
crime and disorder in its area. 

 
Human Rights 

 
35. Members are advised that this application must be considered against the 

background of the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
36. There are three convention rights, which need to be considered in this context: 
 
 Article 6 - Right to a Fair Trial 
 

In the determination of his civil rights and obligations or of any criminal charge 
against him, everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a 
reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law. 
 
It has been held that the fact that there is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court from any decision of the Licensing Authority is sufficient to make the 
Council’s licensing system compliant with the convention rights. 
 
Article 8 - Right to Respect for Private and Family Life 
 
Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and 
his correspondence.  In the case of article 8 there shall be no interference by a 
public authority with the exercise of this right except as such in accordance 
with the law and is necessary on a democratic society in the interests of 
national security, public safety or the economic wellbeing of the country, for 
the prevention of disorder and crime, for the protection of health or morals or 
for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 

Page 13



 

 

 
Article 1 - First Protocol Protection of Property   
 
Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions. In the case of Article 1 of the first protocol it states that “no one 
shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject 
to the conditions provided for by law and the general principles of international 
law.  The preceding provisions (of which articles 6 and 8 are but two) shall not 
however in any way impair the right of the state to enforce such laws as it 
deems necessary to control the use of the property in accordance with general 
interest or to secure the payment of taxes or other contributions or penalties”. 
 

37. The Licensing Authority acknowledges the right of businesses in its area to 
operate, but equally acknowledges the fact that this must be balanced against 
the rights of residents not to be disturbed by unreasonable noise and nuisance 
caused by licensed premises.  The Sub-Committee needs to be clear as to the 
rights granted and the need to ensure that the reasons given for any 
interference are proportionate and in accordance with the Council’s legitimate 
aim. 
 

38. It is considered that the following paragraphs from the Licensing Authority’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2024 have a bearing upon the 
application.  Members’ attention in respect of this particular application is 
drawn to: 

 
Paragraph 1 Introduction All 
Paragraph 2 Licensing Objectives All 
Paragraph 3 Licensable Activities 3.1 
Paragraph 4 Integration of Strategies and Other Legislation All 
Paragraph 5 Approach to Licensing Applications All 
Paragraph 6 Major Events and the Isle of Wight County Council 

Act N/A 

Paragraph 7 Cumulative Impact N/A 
Paragraph 8 Representations, Reviews, and Appeals 8.1 – 8.6 

8.11 – 8.15 
Paragraph 9 Enforcement N/A 
Paragraph 
10 

Operating Schedules 10.1 – 10.18 

 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
39. The council as a public body is subject to general and specific duties under 

equality and diversity legislation and as such has a duty to go beyond 
prohibition and publish and promote service improvements by engaging with 
the local community to assess the impact of any decision on the local 
community.   As a requirement under the Equality Act 2010 and further 
improvements to diversity legislation all local authorities are required to impact 
assess their services, policies/strategies and decisions with regard to diversity 
legislation – race, disability, gender, age, sexual orientation and religion/belief. 

Page 14



 

 

(NB: this list is not exhaustive, it does cover current legislation but future 
development could also include poverty and social inclusion as an example). 

 
40. There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment to be carried out.  
 
OPTIONS 
 
Option 1: Grant the licence as per the application. 
 
Option 2: Grant the licence as per the application with any modifications to the 

proposed hours and/or additional conditions that the Sub-Committee 
deem reasonable and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
Option 3: Refuse the whole or part of the application.  

 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
41. With regard to Option 1: To grant the licence as per the application may not 

adequately address the concerns raised by the objectors if the Sub-Committee 
deem these to be a likely outcome.  The decision not to address the concerns 
raised may subsequently be appealed by those parties who have made 
representations. 

 
42. With regard to Option 2: The concerns raised could be reduced by attaching 

conditions to the licence to promote the licensing objectives.  Conditions must 
be appropriate and proportionate. Any decision to attach additional conditions 
may be appealed by all parties if they believe the conditions do not adequately 
promote the licensing objectives. 

 
43. With regard to Option 3: If the Sub-Committee decides to refuse all or part of 

the application, the decision may be appealed by all parties. 
 
EVALUATION 
 
44. Section 9.38 of the national guidance states:  

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 
in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must 
give appropriate weight to:  

• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  
• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all 

the parties;  
• this Guidance;  
• its own statement of licensing policy. 

 
45. It should be noted that the premises to which this application relates has 

already been licensed for the same hours and activity that is being applied for 
now.  In February 2020, a licence was granted permitting the sale of alcohol 
to take place on and off the premises between the hours of 9am and 11pm 
each day.  
 

46. The only exception to that which is being applied for now is that the previous 
licence did have a condition which prevented any person removing alcoholic 
or other drinks from the premises in open containers.  A similar condition could 

Page 15



 

 

be applied here if members are minded to grant a licence but this will not 
prevent customers from opening a container once off the premises. 
 

47. However, in relation to 
[...]
side, and to respect the rights of people 
living nearby to a peaceful night.” 
 

52. The police, as a responsible authority are consulted and review every 
application received.  The police licensing officer has considered the 
application and has recommended a number of proportionate conditions which 
the applicant has agreed.  Condition no.7 states “No person will be permitted 
to take or remove alcoholic or other drinks from the premises in glass 
containers. All drinks will need to be transferred in to plastic or alternate vessel 
before being removed from the premises.” 
 

53. All of the conditions that have been agreed with the police can be found at 
Appendix 2.  If a licence is granted then these conditions will be attached and 
will become legally enforceable.  
 

54. Both the Environmental Health department and the police were asked about 
any nuisance complaints made in relation to activities that have previously 

Page 16



 

 

taken place on the premises and in the vicinity of the premises under the 
earlier licence.   
 

55. The Police have confirmed that there have been two incidents in the past 12 
months, one relating to the building to which this application relates, whereby 
youths have attempted to gain entry causing minor damage.  They have 
confirmed that there has been no reports of drunken anti social behaviour.  
 

56. The Environmental Health department have confirmed that there have been 
no nuisance complaints made to them resulting from any licensable activities 
that took place previously at the premises. 
 

57. In relation to the concerns raised regarding litter, the applicant has advised 
that “ All off sales will be decanted and only single measures will be provided, 
for example a 25ml spirit and soft drink, or a 125ml glass of wine. We do not 
see this as our main point of trade and will also use common sense as to 
when and if we even use this part of the license.  However this is no different 
to the license that was he
[...]
tertainment until 00:30 hours.  
 

61. The applicant in this case has not applied for regulated entertainment.  Whilst 
the provisions of the Live Music Act would permit music until 23:00 hours 
without this being regulated, this application makes no reference to music 
entertainment. 

Page 17



 

 

 
62. The existence of this business and its daily operations, have not resulted in 

any of the issues that have been raised by the objectors as potential 
consequences to the grant of a licence.  

 
63. No other responsible authority has made representations to this application. 

 
64. A further concern that has been raised relates to the issue of traffic and 

parking.  Residents are concerned that due to limited parking on the seafront 
customers will park illegally or trespass on private parking facilities.  This is 
not something that members can factor into their determination as 
enforcement of parking violations is a matter for the Parking Services 
department of the Local Authority.  

 
65. The applicant has stated that they are “currently putting together a traffic 

management plan that will hopefully eliminate any issues with noise and car 
congestion down at the entrance of the Pier. There are limited parking spaces 
along the front which will be on a first come and paid for basis if available. 
However, we will also be offering shuttles from around the island for people 
coming in by Ferry. We are also building relationships with local taxi firms in 
order to be able to make sure guests are collected safely and dropped home if 
they are residents.”  
 

66. Further details have been requested from the applicant in respect of these 
proposals, in order to confirm that Island Roads are happy with any plans they 
wish to implement as well as confirming that there are no implications in 
respect of the private hire taxi licensing regime.  At the time of writing this 
report no further details have been submitted. 

 
67. The sub-committee must have regard to all of the representations made and 

the evidence it hears as well as the national guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  

 
68. The Committee should determine the application in accordance with section 

18 of the Licensing Act 2003 and The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 and with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• Public Safety 
• The Protection of Children from Harm 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Option 1: Grant the licence as per the application. 
 

 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Appendix 1 Application for a premises licence under section 17 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
Appendix 2  Agreed Police Conditions 

Page 18



 

 

 
Appendix 3  Representations from Other Persons 
 
Appendix 4 Statement from Applicant in response to Objections 
 
Appendix 5  Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) map for Totland and 

Freshwater 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
• Isle of Wight Council Licensing Authority Statement of Licensing Policy 

2019 – 2024. 
 https://www.iow.gov.uk/azservices/documents/1226-Approved-

Licensing-policy-2019-24.pdf   
 
Contact Point: Andrea Bull, Senior Licensing Officer, phone number: 01983 
823159  e-mail: Andrea.bull@iow.gov.uk 

Page 19

https://www.iow.gov.uk/azservices/documents/1226-Approved-Licensing-policy-2019-24.pdf
https://www.iow.gov.uk/azservices/documents/1226-Approved-Licensing-policy-2019-24.pdf
mailto:Andrea.bull@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional

[...]
his shall be made 
available to the Police and Council upon request.  

  

5. Recordable CCTV will be installed at the premises. The CCTV system must be 
operating at all times whilst the premises are open for licensable activity. All 
equipment shall have a constant and accurate time and date generation. Digital 
systems shall provide good quality playback images that give free flowing playback 
footage. Recorded footage will be retained for a minimum of 28 days and will be 
made available to the Police and Council immediately upon request when 
investigating allegations of offences or criminal activity. A trained member of staff will 
able to operate the system and download images will be on duty during operating 
hours. Any images recovered must be in a viewable format disc and playable on a 
windows based computer system without the need for technical enhancement. It is 
preferable that the footage is able to be downloaded and uploaded to any links 
provided. 

  

Page 47

Appendix 2



6. There will be signage at all ingress & egress points around the venue asking 
customers to be quiet and respectful of any surrounding residents when leaving the 
venue. Management and staff will also remind all customers of their responsibility do 
not cause any disturbance upon exiting. Guests will be directed to the nearest car 
parks/ facilities and we will arrange for collection and drop off in order to stop any 
potential congestion going down towards The Bay Café. 

  

7. No person will be permitted to take or remove alcoholic or other drinks from the 
premises in glass containers. All drinks will need to be transferred in to plastic or 
alternate vessel before being removed from the premises.  

 

Page 48



Representations received in respect of Premises Licence application The Bay Café - Totland 
 
 
Objection 1 Mr Ratcliff 
 
The application is disingenuous in stating that the café is an already established venue used 
predominantly for dining. The reality is tha
[...]
.  
We object to this application , the litter  , broken glass , lack of parking and noise created 
from late service would do little to enhance Totland Bay 
Kind regards 
Sandra and Tom Metcalfe  
 
Objection 8 Trudy Inge & Nigel Hammett 
 
From: Trudy Inge   
Sent: 09 October 2023 20:14 
To: Licensing <licensing@iow.gov.uk> 
Subject: Totland Bay Café ref: 23/01235/LAPNEW 
 
Ref : 23/01235/LAPNEW 
 
Dear Counsellors, 
We’re writing to object, in part, to the application for alcohol to be sold from the Totland Bay 
Café for consumption off the premises.  
 
Whilst we agree that a café will enhance the amenities of the area, we are objecting to the 
granting of this license as it will have a detrimental effect on the local community. There is 
the potential for increased litter (Including broken glass) and anti-social behaviour with 
people drinking and drug-taking under the pier and the surrounding green spaces. 
 
Totland bay has been classed as one of the best beaches in England for it’s beauty and 
safety for swimmers, paddle-boarders and canoeists. The area is very special and many 
families, children, walkers, joggers and dog walkers currently enjoy the beauty of Totland 
Bay which is currently under threat of being spoilt. 
We therefore urge you to consider turning down this application. 
 
Regards, 
Nigel Hammett and Trudy Inge 
 
 
Objection 9 Ms Sale 
 
From: Madeleine Sale   
Sent: 10 October 2023 20:02 
To: Bull, Andrea <Andrea.Bull@iow.gov.uk> 
Subject: Licence Application at The Bay Cafe Totland by Wooldridge Group 

Page 53

mailto:licensing@iow.gov.uk
mailto:Andrea.Bull@iow.gov.uk


 
Dear Ms Bull, 
 
I have submitted an objection via the portal but would like to expand on my objection as 
follows: 

oI am writing in relation to the Premises Licence application by Wooldridge Group at The 
Bay Café, Totland. 

I wish to object to this application. 

I believe an application for the sale of alcohol seven days per week between 9am and 11pm, 
all year rou
[...]

A3055

H
IL

L
LA

N
E

V
IC

T
O

R
IA

R
O

A
D

M
O

N
K

S
LA

N
E

BEDBURY LANE

SUMMERS LANE

THE AVENUE

C
H

U
R

CH
HILL

W
E

S
T

O
N

LA
N

E

C
O

U
R

T
R

O
A

D

B
A

Y
R

OAD

A
LU

M
B

AY
N

E
W

R
O

AD

THE
C

AU
S

E
W

A
Y

ALUM BAY OLD ROAD

T
H

E
B

R
O

A
D

W
A

Y

BLACKBRIDGE ROAD

H
E

A
T

H
F

IE
LD

R
O

A
D

HOOKE
HILL

M
A

D

EIRA
ROAD

YORK LANE

W
ESTO

N

R

O
A

D

THE MALL

H
IG

H
S

T
R

E
E

T

M
ADEIRA LANE

EASTO
N

LA
N

E

COLWELL LANE

G
U

Y
E

R
S

R
O

A
D

AM
O

S HILL

C
O

LW

ELL CHINE ROAD

NEW
PO

RT

ROAD

G
R

A

NVILLE ROAD

P
IX

LE
Y

 H
ILL

STRO
U

D
R

O
A

D

CLAYTON ROAD

AVENUE ROAD

REGINA ROAD

H
IG

H
D

O
W

N
 LA

N
E

G
O

LD
IN

G
S

W
A

Y

CHURCH PLACE

FAR
R

IN
G

FO
R

D
FARM ROAD

HURST HILL

THE
SQUARE

LANES END
M

O
N

K
S

COLLARDS CLOSE

REDLAKE ROAD

Isle of Wight Council ~ Freshwater & Totland Bay
Alcohol Consumption in Public Space Protection Order ~ 2019 Map

This map is based on Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright.  
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil
proceedings. 100019229 2008.

±

0 250 500
Meters

Page 59

Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6a Application for a Premises Licence for the Bay Cafe, Madeira Road, Totland, IW
	In the determination of his civil rights and obligations or of any criminal charge against him, everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law.
	It has been held that the fact that there is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court from any decision of the Licensing Authority is sufficient to make the Council’s licensing system compliant with the convention rights.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	From: Ken Ratcliff  Sent: 14 September 2023 13:29 To: Batchelor, S

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 6 NOVEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 
AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs I Ward (Chairman) D Andre, J Bacon and I Ward 

Also Present 
 

For the applicant:  
Lucy Whittington, Costas Constantinou and Sophie Brown, 
represented by Edward Elton of 12 College Place 
Chambers, Southampton.  
 
For the objectors:  
Ms H Proles and Mr K Ratcliff. 
 
Ben Gard, Kevin Winchcombe, Andrea Bull and Regan 
Matthews 

Apologies Cllr M Beston 

 
19. Election of Chairman for the day  

 
Cllr Ward as Vice Chairman took the Chair. 
 

20. Apologies and Changes to Membership (if any)  
 
An apology was received from Cllr M Beston. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2023 be approved. 
  
 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23. Urgent Business  
 



 
2 

 

There were no items of Urgent Business. 
  
 

24. Report of the Strategic Director of Community Services  
 

25. Application for a Premises Licence for the Bay Cafe, Madeira Road, Totland, 
IW  
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and summarised the application.  
  
The Committee noted that conditions proposed by the police had been agreed by 
the applicant, and that no other Responsible Authority had made representations. 
  
The applicant explained the reasons for the application and the fact that they were 
not seeking anything above that which had been granted for the premises under 
previous ownership. The applicant also outlined the steps which they had taken and 
were proposing to take to address concerns raised by the objectors relating to 
parking and traffic issues, and litter and anti-social behaviour as a result of off-sales. 
These included the installation of a comprehensive CCTV system, a proposed 
shuttle service, and regular litter sweeps of the outside area. 
  
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicant confirmed that they 
would be seeking to use biodegradable vessels for consumption off the premises as 
far as possible.  
  
The Committee noted that the area was covered by a Public Spaces Protection 
Order which gave the police powers to confiscate alcohol if it consumption was 
causing anti-social behaviour. 
  
The Committee retired to private session to consider their decision, and upon 
reconvening it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT upon receiving the report of the licensing section, oral and written evidence 
from the applicant, responsible authorities, and other persons, and having regard to 
the Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Isle of Wight 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the sub-committee hereby: 
  
Grants the licence in accordance with the application, subject to those conditions 
proposed by the applicant within the operating schedule and also subject to the 
mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003 and those conditions 
agreed with the police at Appendix 2 to the report, but modified to such an extent as 
members have considered appropriate for the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives, namely by requiring an amendment to condition 7 of those conditions 
agreed with the police on page 48 of the report, so as to read: 
  
“7. No person will be permitted to take or remove alcoholic or other drinks from the 
premises in glass containers. All drinks must be transferred to biodegradable and/or 
recyclable vessels before being removed from the premises.” 



 
3 

 

  
Reason: 
  
The variation is made as per reasons given within the same report in order to 
promote the licensing objectives the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance and in accordance with the Isle of Wight Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the S.182 Guidance. 
  
In reaching the above decision the sub-committee had regard to the Human Rights 
Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol, Article 8 and Article 6. The 
sub-committee considered this decision to be proportionate and appropriate for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


